Public Reference Room   Midwest Regional Office
   450 Fifth Street, N.W.   500 West Madison Street
   Room 1024   Suite 1400
   Washington, D.C. 20549   Chicago, Illinois 60661

You may obtain information on the operation of the Public Reference Rooms by calling the SEC at 1-800-SEC-
0330. You may also obtain copies of this information by mail from the Public Reference Section of the SEC, 450
Fifth Street, N.W., Room 1024, Washington, D.C. 10549, at prescribed rates.

The SEC also maintains an Internet world wide web site that contains reports, proxy statements and other
information about issuers like TRW who file electronically with the SEC. The address of that site is
http://www.sec.gov. The historical financials may also be obtained free of charge by calling investor relations at
TRW at (216) 291-7506.

2

TRW Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001
(In millions, except per share data)

Adjusted Total

TRW
Historical as Pro Forma Adjusted Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reported Adjustments Total Spinco TRW

(c,d,e,h) (c,e,f)
Sales  $16,383  $(1,793)  (a)  $14,590  $9,433  $5,157
Cost of sales   14,084   (1,389)  (a)   12,695   8,341   4,354

Gross profit   2,299   (404)  (a)   1,895   1,092   803

Administrative and selling expenses   1,111   (202)  (a)   909   561   348
Research and development expenses   442   (90)  (a)   352   123   229
Interest expense   478   (133)  (a,b)   345   215   130
Amortization of goodwill and intangibles   141   (33)  (a)   108   77   31
Other (income) expense-net   (13)   20  (a)   7   (7)   14

Earnings before income taxes   140   34  (a,b)  174   123   51(f)
Income taxes   72   9  (a)   81   41   40

Net earnings  $ 68  $ 25  (a,b) $ 93  $ 82  $ 11

Earnings per share of common stock
Diluted  $ 0.54  $ 0.20  (a)  $ 0.74  $ 0.65  $ 0.09
Basic   0.54   0.21  (a)   0.75   0.66   0.09

Shares used in computing per share

amounts

Diluted   125.7   125.7   125.7   125.7   125.7
Basic   124.8   124.8   124.8   124.8   124.8

Other financial data
Depreciation and amortization  $ 755  $ (99)   $ 656  $ 519  $ 137
EBITDA (g)   1,373   (198)   1,175   857   318
EBITDA-excluding unusual   1,685   (234)   1,451   1,110   341

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

3

TRW Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

December 31, 2001
(In millions)

Adjusted Total

TRW
Historical as Pro Forma Adjusted Pro Forma Pro Forma

Reported Adjustments Total Spinco TRW

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 240  $ —   $ 240  $ 119  $ 121
Accounts receivable-net   1,758   (271)  (a)   1,487   985   502
Inventories   763   (237)  (a)   526   504   22
Prepaid expenses   170   (12)  (a)   158   66   92
Deferred income taxes asset (liability)   231   (48)  (a)   183   223   (40)

Total current assets   3,162   (568)   2,594   1,897   697

Property, plant and equipment-net   3,542   (373)  (a)   3,169   2,461   708
Total intangible assets-net   3,811   (1,079)  (a)   2,732   2,437   295
Investment in affiliates   245   (6)  (a)   239   69   170
Other notes and accounts receivable   223   (28)  (a)   195   144   51
Other assets   590   (140)  (a)   450   367   83
Prepaid pension costs   2,871   (85)  (a)   2,786   2,786   —

Total assets  $14,444  $(2,279)   $12,165  $10,161  $ 2,004

Short-term debt  $ 115  $ 566  (b)  $ 681  $ 607  $ 74
Trade accounts payable   1,742   (246)  (a)   1,496   1,222   274
Accrued compensation   477   (34)  (a)   443   153   290
Other accruals   1,505   (32)  (a)   1,473   862   611
Dividends payable   22   —   22   —   22
Income taxes   173   6  (a)   179   42   137
Current portion of long-term debt   724   (724)  (b)   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   4,758   (464)   4,294   2,886   1,408

Long-term debt   4,870   (1,570)  (a,b)  3,300   2,000   1,300
Long-term liabilities   1,944   (149)  (a)   1,795   901   894
Deferred income taxes liability (asset)   612   (134)  (a)   478   731   (253)
Minority interests in subsidiaries   74   —   74   51   23
Total shareholders’ investment   2,186   38  (a)   2,224   3,592   (1,368) (j)

Total liabilities and shareholders’

investment

$14,444

$(2,279)

$12,165

$10,161

$ 2,004

Other data
Total net debt (i)  $ 5,469  $(1,728)   $ 3,741  $ 2,488  $ 1,253

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

4

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

(a) Adjustment includes the elimination of historical amounts for the Aeronautical Systems and certain other
potential transactions contemplated.

(b) Adjustment reflects the assumed application of the proceeds net of taxes and expenses from one or more of the

following transactions, estimated for purposes of the unaudited pro forma financial statements to be $1.7 billion
in the aggregate: the sale of the Aeronautical Systems business, the sale of certain non-core assets, and the sale